

No. 19-1039

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

PENNEAST PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC

PETITIONER,

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, ET AL.

RESPONDENTS,

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Third Circuit Court Of Appeals

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

GURBIR S. GREWAL
Attorney General of New Jersey

JEREMY M. FEIGENBAUM
Counsel of Record

MARK COLLIER

ERIN M. HODGE

KRISTINA L. MILES

25 MARKET STREET, P.O. BOX 080

TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625

609-376-2690

JERSEY 08625

609-376-2690

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	5
I. There Is No Split That Warrants Review.....	6
II. The Unanimous Decision Below Reflects A Proper Application Of Sovereign Immunity Law And Statutory Interpretation Rules.....	8
A. The Constitution Does Not Allow Private Parties To Sue The States Under The NGA	8
i. PennEast incorrectly argues that the right to sue the States can be “delegated” to private parties.....	8
ii. PennEast incorrectly relies on a purported <i>in rem</i> exception to sovereign immunity.	12
B. The NGA Does Not Empower Private Parties To Sue The States With Sufficient Clarity.....	15
III. The Consequences Of The Third Circuit’s Decision Are Overstated.....	18
A. PennEast Overstates The Impacts Of The Third Circuit’s Decision On NGA Cases.....	18
B. PennEast Overstates The Impacts Of The Third Circuit’s Decision On This Case.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , No. 18-877 (U.S. Mar. 23, 2020).....	14
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Atl. Coast Pipeline, LLC v. 2.62 Acres, More or Less, in Halifax Cty., N. Carolina</i> , No. 4:18-CV-87 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 10, 2020).....	21
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	passim
<i>California v. Deep Sea Research, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 491 (1998).....	13
<i>Central Va. Community College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	13
<i>Colum. Gas Transmission v. 0.12 Acres of Land</i> , No. 19-1444 (D. Md. Aug. 21, 2019).....	6
<i>Colum. Gas Transmission v. 0.12 Acres of Land</i> , No. 19-2040 (CA4).....	7
<i>Davenport v. Three-Fifths of an Acre of Land</i> , 252 F.2d 354 (CA7 1958).....	20
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , No. 18-1128 (D.C. Cir.).....	22
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989).....	4, 15, 17
<i>Fla. Dep't of State v. Treasure Salvors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 670 (1982).....	13
<i>Gulf S. Pipeline Co., LP v. TX-MQ-0050.00000: 5.26 Acres, More or Less, in the Jose Maria De La Garza Survey, Abstract No. 15, Montgomery Cty</i> , No. CV H-19-2885 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 13, 2019).....	21
<i>Gunpowder Riverkeeper v. FERC</i> , 807 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	4, 13
<i>Minnesota v. United States</i> , 305 U.S. 382 (1939).....	13

<i>N. Natural Gas Co. v. State Corp. Comm'n of Kansas</i> , 372 U.S. 84 (1963).....	20
<i>NAACP v. FPC</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976).....	20
<i>Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. Mich. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 341 U.S. 329 (1951).....	8
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	15
<i>Sabine Pipe Line, LLC v. A Permanent Easement of 4.25 +/- Acres of Land in Orange Cty., Texas</i> , 327 F.R.D. 131 (E.D. Tex. 2017).....	6, 21
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	20
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	14
<i>The Siren</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 152 (1869)	13
<i>United States ex rel. Milam v. Univ. of Tex. M.D. Anderson Cancer Ctr.</i> , 961 F.2d 46 (CA4 1992)	11
<i>United States v. 14.02 Acres</i> , 547 F.3d 943 (CA9 2008)	20
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 313 U.S. 274 (1941).....	13
<i>United States v. Carmack</i> , 329 U.S. 230 (1946).....	19
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	13
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	9, 12, 15, 16
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	16

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 717(a).....	1
15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)	1, 20
15 U.S.C. § 717f(h)	15, 23
16 U.S.C. § 824a-4	19
40 U.S.C. § 3113	20
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 13:8A-1 to -56	2
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 4:1C-11 to -48	2

N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 4:1C-32.....	2
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 13:13A-1 to -15.....	2

Other Authorities

App. for Amend. 1, <i>PennEast Pipeline Co.</i> , Dkt. No. CP-20-47-000 (Jan. 30, 2020)	24
<i>Approved Major Pipeline Projects (2015-Present)</i> , FERC, https://www.ferc.gov/industries/gas/industry-act/pipelines/approved-projects.asp (last accessed May 30, 2020).....	21
<i>Atl. Coast Pipeline, LLC</i> , 161 FERC ¶ 61,042 (Oct. 13, 2017).....	20
Brief of Pet’rs Del. Riverkeeper Network (Doc. No. 1791473), <i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , No. 18-1128 (D.C. Cir.)	23
Brief of Pet’rs N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Protection (Doc. No. 1791464), <i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , No. 18-1128 (D.C. Cir.)	23
<i>Certification of New Interstate Natural Gas Pipeline Facilities</i> , 88 FERC ¶ 61,227 (Sept. 15, 1999), <i>clarified</i> , 90 FERC ¶ 61,128 (Feb. 9, 2000), <i>further clarified</i> , 92 FERC ¶ 61,094 (July 28, 2000)	23
<i>Major Pipeline Projects Pending</i> , FERC, https://www.ferc.gov/industries/gas/industry-act/pipelines/pending-projects.asp (last accessed May 30, 2020)	21
Mot. for Leave to Answer & Answer 20-21, <i>PennEast Pipeline Co.</i> , Dkt. No. CP20-47-000 (Mar. 24, 2020).....	24
N.J. Comment 2, <i>PennEast Pipeline Co.</i> , Dkt. No. CP20-47-000 (Mar. 30, 2020).....	25
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co.</i> , 164 FERC ¶ 61,098 (2018)	22
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co., LLC</i> , 170 FERC ¶ 61064 (Jan. 30, 2020)	7, 17, 18

Constitutional Provisions

N.J. Const. art. VIII, § 2, ¶¶ 6, 7	2
